
AE-2000 main unit & board level internal pictures 

 

1. AE-2000 / NT-2000 Main unit   

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Picture 1   NT-2000 front view 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 2   NT-2000 rear view 



2. AE-2000 / NT-2000 Internal pictures 

 

2.1  Main PCB (N501-CPU-C) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                   Picture 3 NT-2000 Main PCB installed on the front case  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

                    Picture 4   NT-2000 CPU PCB  



2.2  AE-2000/NT-2000 Power supply PCB (N501-PWR-B) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                  Picture 5   NT-2000 Power supply PCB installed in the unit 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                       Picture 6   NT-2000 Power supply PCB 

 



2.3 AE-2000/NT-2000 Receiver PCB (N501-RCV-A) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 7   NT-2000 490 kHz Receiver PCB 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 8  NT-2000 518kHz Receiver PCB 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.4 AE-2000/NT-2000 F/V Converter PCB (N501-F/C-C) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 9  NT-2000 F/V converter PCB installed on rear panel 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 10  NT-2000 F/V Converter PCB  

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.5 AE-2000/NT-2000 Keyboard PCB (M303-KEY-A) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Picture 11  NT-2000 Keyboard PCB Key contact side view  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Picture 12  NT-2000 Keyboard PCB component side view  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2.6 AE-2000/NT-2000 Active antenna & Antenna PCB  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 13  NT-2000 Active antenna   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Picture 14  NT-2000 Active antenna PCB NT-2000 ACTANT-C   
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CK3

VSY

HSY

DCLK

DCLK2

DCLK2

LCD_ENA

LCD_CLK

C47
0.1u

C48
0.01u

VCC2

IN2

0

VCC

JP5 0

+ C7
220u/16V

C55
0.1u

IN4 0

VCC

C56
0.01u

C3
0.1u

C49
0.01u

C40
0.1u

C50
0.01u

VCC4

IN5

0

VCC

LCD BLOCK
R0
R1
G0
G1
B0
B1

CPH

CPF
TCK

TCK

TCK
TMS

TMS

JTC1

JTC2

JTC2

TDO

IN6

0

VCC

TDI
TMS
TCK

TDO

JTC1

RGB_OE

1
2
3
4
5
6

CN1
DF13_6P

VCC

BL_ON

SEL2
SEL1
SEL0

TDI
TMS
TCK
JTC1

BL_ON

SEL2
SEL1
SEL0

RGB_OE

A23A23

LCD_CLK

HSY
VSY

DCLK

CK3
CK_INV

LCD_CLK
CK_INV
CK3

DCLK
HSY
VSY

RR0
GG0

R0
R1

G0
G1

B0
B1

RR0
GG0

R0
R1

G0
G1

B0
B1

LCD_R0
LCD_G0

LCD_R0
LCD_G0

10
1
2
3
4
6
7
8
9

5

RA13
10K*8

VCC

CPH
CPF

LM_OE

LM_OE
TDO
JTC2

JP6
0

JP7
0

LCD

JTAG

R0
R1
G0
G1
B0
B1

RGB_OE RGB_OE
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PWR
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

CN12

CN20P-2.0mm

12VA 12V 5V VCC

P_OFF_REQ
SW1
SW2

P_OFF

P_OFF_REQ
SW1
SW2
P_OFF

JP11

2E0

JP10

2E0

IN19 0

IN18 0

IN17 0
IN16 0

C41
0.1u

C51
0.01u

+

C31
220u/16V

C44
0.1u

C54
0.01u

+

C34
220u/16V

C43
0.1u

C53
0.01u

+

C33
220u/16V

C42
0.1u

C52
0.01u

+

C32
220u/16V

Q2
RN1402

+ C6
1F

R5
10K

R4
10K

R15
1K

Q1
1162

VCC VBB CP1
VBB

CP2
VBB_CHEK

CP3
GND

CP4
VCC

VCC

VCC

C101
0.01u

C102
0.01u

C103
0.01u

C104
0.01u

C105
0.01u

C106
0.01u

C107
0.01u

C108
0.01u

1
2
3
4
5
6

CN2

DF13_6P

+
C8
220u/16V

C67
0.1u

12V

Q7
RN1402

Q6

RN1402

R14
10K

R13
10K

R10
470

R8
220Q4

2712

Q3
1162

R6
10K

R7

1K

5V BL_ON
BRTBL_ON

BRT

C10
0.1u INV.

BATT

FILTER

C68
0.1u

C69
0.01u

VCC

PAD1
PAD

PAD2
PAD

PAD3
PAD

PAD4
PAD

JPD1
0

JPD2
0

JPD3
0

JPD4
0














